
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MAY 29, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 57 new fires reported.  Two large fires were 
contained in the Southwest Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, 
Arizona, and New Mexico.    
 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

VEKOL, Arizona State.  This fire is seven miles southwest of Stanfield, AZ in grass.  A  Type 2 
Incident Management Team (Philbin) is assigned.  Limited fire activity in drainage bottoms was 
observed.  The change in acreage is due to more accurate mapping.   
 
GREEN, Arizona State.  This fire is 15 miles south of Eloy, AZ in grass.  Progress is being made 
with aerial resources. No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

VEKOL AZ AZS 6,116 90 UNK 214 7 11 1 0 657K 
GREEN AZ AZS 952 NR UNK 66 2 7 0 0 NR 
VALLE NM SNF 82 100 --- 91 3 0 1 0 300K 
MESA CAMINO NM SNF 832 100 --- 145 2 2 2 0 908K 

SNF = Santa Fe National Forest 
 
 

 
OUTLOOK: 

 

Weather Discussion:  A low pressure system south of Arizona is spreading moisture into the 
Southwest Area. Also, an upper low will be moving across northern California and into Nevada.  
High pressure over Canada will produce a south to southeast flow across much of Alaska.  

 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity Wind 

Southwest 
 
Mostly sunny and breezy 
in western AZ.  Partly to 
mostly cloudy with 
scattered thunderstorms 
elsewhere, some dry near 
the four corners. 

 
50s to 70s mountains, 80s 
and 90s lower elevations.  

 
15 to 20% northern AZ and 
northwest NM, 20 to 40%+ 
remainder of AZ & NM and 
west TX.  

 
SW 15 to 25 mph western 
AZ, NE 10 to 20 mph 
northeast NM and TX 
panhandle, and W to SW 
10 to 15 mph with higher 
gusts remainder of AZ, NM 
and west TX. 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

247 

  

  

4

247

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1

3

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

6

383

  

  

  

  

10 
 

30 

5

0

23

413

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

56

  

  

1

5

  
 

  

1

1

6

62

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

10

1

13

2

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

61

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

61

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

5

1

5

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

10

1

10

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

1

11

500

0

0

2

5

16 
 

277 

23

18

57

801



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

1

2

1

0

  

  

134 
 

8,217 

10

320

148

8,542

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

141

13

11

5

8

1

2

78 
 

160 

40

37

166

359

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

157 
 

58 

29

25

186

83

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

13

394

2

0

1

1

353 
 

1,784 

70

21

442

2,202

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

246

4,559

3

136

16

500

  

  

91 
 

1,258 

19

1,291

375

7,744

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

810

13

7

  

  

2

1

14 
 

230 

6

0

37

1,048

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

24

376

2

70

5

11

3 
 

0 

2

1

36

458

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

390

6,743

143

4,957

5

9,001

8

30

392 
 

35,120 

159

18,533

1,097

74,384

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

2,427

11

73

15

157

2

3

92 
 

14,853 

29

1,615

186

19,128

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

496

7,052

  

  

28

1,518

31

940

6,639 
 

53,862 

375

7,456

7,569

70,828

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

156

25,676

  

  

69

5,543

9

149

13,676 
 

144,644 

390

10,443

14,300

186,455

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,361

47,413

221

5,956

143

16,797

59

1,137

21,629 
 

260,186 

1,129

39,742

24,542

371,231
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,205 

Ten Year Average Acres 748,612 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

59

5

59

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

50 

3

39

4

89

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 
 

50 

8

98

9

148



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

87

10,599

33

2,054

2

249

  
 

  

165

9,862

305

28,415

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

16

677

120

19,917

21

1,217

  
 

  

113

9,810

282

31,809

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

4

473

4

8

4

1,438

  
 

  

55

2,053

68

4,972

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

28

3,244

75

16,878

1

12

31 
 

2,028 

202

21,102

340

43,399

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

14

4,324

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

27

4,569

57

9,744

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,775

17

5,592

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

831

26

23,498

2

3,210

7

12,175

  
 

  

208

55,433

247

95,147

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

37

9,807

93

17,258

14

10,312

16 
 

2,501 

268

27,896

457

71,483

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

17,502

  

  

400

63,700

34

4,422

1,017 
 

66,251 

127

25,042

1,614

176,917

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

141

78,220

35

16,044

348 
 

222,786 

1,014

835,467

1,572

1,159,697

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

138

36,197

217

52,728

882

204,667

119

45,880

1,426 
 

294,320 

2,181

994,009

4,963

1,627,801
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 206 698
  Yukon Territory 0 0 10 26

  Alberta 6 64 540 11,932

  Northwest Territory 0 0 6 307
  Saskatchewan 0 0 81 3,950

  Manitoba 0 0 60 1,053

  Ontario 4 306 211 21,289
  Quebec 1 0 227 6,058

  Newfoundland 0 0 40 700

  New Brunswick 0 0 174 235
  Nova Scotia 0 0 143 442

  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 0 0 15 42
Total 11 372 1,713 46,731

 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska           1         

Northwest 1   7           3   

Northern California                     
Southern California                     

Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     

Southwest 11 2 2 11 4       108 32

Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area     1           1   

Southern Area                     

Total 12 2 10 11 4 1 0 0 112 32
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Ten Year Average Acres

