

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY, MAY 29, 2005 0800 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 57 new fires reported. Two large fires were contained in the Southwest Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, and New Mexico.

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

VEKOL, Arizona State. This fire is seven miles southwest of Stanfield, AZ in grass. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Philbin) is assigned. Limited fire activity in drainage bottoms was observed. The change in acreage is due to more accurate mapping.

GREEN, Arizona State. This fire is 15 miles south of Eloy, AZ in grass. Progress is being made with aerial resources. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
VEKOL	AZ	AZS	6,116	90	UNK	214	7	11	1	0	657K
GREEN	AZ	AZS	952	NR	UNK	66	2	7	0	0	NR
VALLE	NM	SNF	82	100	---	91	3	0	1	0	300K
MESA CAMINO	NM	SNF	832	100	---	145	2	2	2	0	908K

SNF = Santa Fe National Forest

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: A low pressure system south of Arizona is spreading moisture into the Southwest Area. Also, an upper low will be moving across northern California and into Nevada. High pressure over Canada will produce a south to southeast flow across much of Alaska.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Mostly sunny and breezy in western AZ. Partly to mostly cloudy with scattered thunderstorms elsewhere, some dry near the four corners.	50s to 70s mountains, 80s and 90s lower elevations.	15 to 20% northern AZ and northwest NM, 20 to 40%+ remainder of AZ & NM and west TX.	SW 15 to 25 mph western AZ, NE 10 to 20 mph northeast NM and TX panhandle, and W to SW 10 to 15 mph with higher gusts remainder of AZ, NM and west TX.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIREs AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					247		247
Northwest	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					1		1
Northern California	FIRES					0		0
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES	2	6			10	5	23
	ACRES	0	383			30	0	413
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		1	2
	ACRES				0		0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4		1		1	6
	ACRES		56		5		1	62
Southwest	FIRES	3				10		13
	ACRES	1				1		2
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1			1		2
	ACRES		61			0		61
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					5		5
Southern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					10		10
TOTAL	FIRES	5	11	0	2	16	23	57
	ACRES	1	500	0	5	277	18	801

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	2	1	1		134	10	148
	ACRES	3	2	0		8,217	320	8,542
Northwest	FIREs	29	13	5	1	78	40	166
	ACRES	141	11	8	2	160	37	359
Northern California	FIREs					157	29	186
	ACRES					58	25	83
Southern California	FIREs	3	13	2	1	353	70	442
	ACRES	2	394	0	1	1,784	21	2,202
Northern Rockies	FIREs	246	3	16		91	19	375
	ACRES	4,559	136	500		1,258	1,291	7,744
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	2	13		2	14	6	37
	ACRES	810	7		1	230	0	1,048
Western Great Basin	FIREs		24	2	5	3	2	36
	ACRES		376	70	11	0	1	458
Southwest	FIREs	390	143	5	8	392	159	1,097
	ACRES	6,743	4,957	9,001	30	35,120	18,533	74,384
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	37	11	15	2	92	29	186
	ACRES	2,427	73	157	3	14,853	1,615	19,128
Eastern Area	FIREs	496		28	31	6,639	375	7,569
	ACRES	7,052		1,518	940	53,862	7,456	70,828
Southern Area	FIREs	156		69	9	13,676	390	14,300
	ACRES	25,676		5,543	149	144,644	10,443	186,455
TOTAL	FIREs	1,361	221	143	59	21,629	1,129	24,542
	ACRES	47,413	5,956	16,797	1,137	260,186	39,742	371,231

Ten Year Average Fires	34,205
Ten Year Average Acres	748,612

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						5	5
	ACRES						59	59
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1	3	4
	ACRES					50	39	89
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	8	9
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	50	98	148

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs					4		4
	ACRES					626		626
Northwest	FIREs	18	87	33	2		165	305
	ACRES	5,651	10,599	2,054	249		9,862	28,415
Northern California	FIREs	12	16	120	21		113	282
	ACRES	188	677	19,917	1,217		9,810	31,809
Southern California	FIREs	1	4	4	4		55	68
	ACRES	1,000	473	8	1,438		2,053	4,972
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	28	75	1	31	202	340
	ACRES	135	3,244	16,878	12	2,028	21,102	43,399
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	14	4	1	10	27	57
	ACRES	1	4,324	711	11	128	4,569	9,744
Western Great Basin	FIREs		5	10			2	17
	ACRES		106	2,711			2,775	5,592
Southwest	FIREs	4	26	2	7		208	247
	ACRES	831	23,498	3,210	12,175		55,433	95,147
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	29	37	93	14	16	268	457
	ACRES	3,709	9,807	17,258	10,312	2,501	27,896	71,483
Eastern Area	FIREs	36		400	34	1,017	127	1,614
	ACRES	17,502		63,700	4,422	66,251	25,042	176,917
Southern Area	FIREs	34		141	35	348	1,014	1,572
	ACRES	7,180		78,220	16,044	222,786	835,467	1,159,697
TOTAL	FIREs	138	217	882	119	1,426	2,181	4,963
	ACRES	36,197	52,728	204,667	45,880	294,320	994,009	1,627,801

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	0	0	206	698
Yukon Territory	0	0	10	26
Alberta	6	64	540	11,932
Northwest Territory	0	0	6	307
Saskatchewan	0	0	81	3,950
Manitoba	0	0	60	1,053
Ontario	4	306	211	21,289
Quebec	1	0	227	6,058
Newfoundland	0	0	40	700
New Brunswick	0	0	174	235
Nova Scotia	0	0	143	442
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	15	42
Total	11	372	1,713	46,731

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska							1			
Northwest	1			7						3
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	11	2	2	11	4				108	32
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area				1						1
Southern Area										
Total	12	2	10	11	4	1	0	0	112	32

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****